SECTION 00 41 00 BID FORM

2.01	FR	OM:
		CHENOWETH CONSTRUCION
		Firm Name of Bidder
2.02	то	:
		Board of Education
		Rock Island-Milan School District #41
		2000 7th Avenue, Rock Island, IL 61201
2.03	BIC):
	Α.	Base Bid: We as contractor having familiarized ourselves with local conditions affecting the work and with the proposed Contact Documents on file at the office of the Owner, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide all of the labor, materials, necessary equipment and all utilities and transportation and services necessary to perform and complete in a workmanlike manner all work required to complete the proposed work indicated in the bidding documents for the construction of the RIHS Cafeteria Flooring Replacement project, all in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications prepared by the office of Legat Architects, Inc. including the following Addenda Numbers,, and
		1. Base Bid: \$ 242,000.00
	B.	Prevailing Wage Act: The undersigned hereby states if awarded the Contract, the Bidder agrees to comply with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act 820 ILCS Section 130/.0.01 including, but not limited to, the submission of Certified Transcripts of Payroll for all workers on a monthly basis to the Illinois Department of Labor and copied to the Owner. The Bidder further acknowledges that release of progress payments may be withheld if complete Certified Transcripts of Payroll are not submitted with applications for payment.
	C.	Allowances: The undersigned hereby states allowances specified in Document 00 21 15 - Bidding and Contract Requirements, Paragraph 3.03, and confirmed here in writing, are included in the Base Bid amount identified above.
		1. Allowances included in Base Bid: \$_25,000.00
	D.	Bid Security: Accompanying this proposal is a Bid Security made payable to the Board of Education, Rock Island-Milan School District #41 which is agreed will be forfeited to the aforementioned as liquidated damages if the undersigned fails to execute the standard form of Owner/Contractor Agreement (AIA Document A101, 2017 Edition, as modified), which is included herein for reference, and furnish evidence of their ability to become bonded and provide insurance coverage, as specified, within five (5) business days after receipt of the Agreement by the undersigned.
		Base Security Attached in the following amount: \$_10%
	E.	Certification of Compliance: In signing and submitting this Bid, the Bidder certifies that all materials and construction to be provided are as indicated in the proposed Contract

Time of Completion: The undersigned hereby states if awarded the Contract, the Bidder agrees to complete all work in accordance with the contract documents and achieve

Documents.

SECTION 00 41 00 BID FORM

ГНЕ	PRO	DJECT AND THE PARTIES
2.01	FR	OM:
		CHENOWETH CONSTRUCION
		Firm Name of Bidder
2.02	TO	:
		Board of Education
		Rock Island-Milan School District #41
		2000 7th Avenue, Rock Island, IL 61201
2.03	BIC):
	Α.	Base Bid: We as contractor having familiarized ourselves with local conditions affecting the work and with the proposed Contact Documents on file at the office of the Owner, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide all of the labor, materials, necessary equipment and all utilities and transportation and services necessary to perform and complete in a workmanlike manner all work required to complete the proposed work indicated in the bidding documents for the construction of the RIHS Cafeteria Flooring Replacement project, all in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications prepared by the office of Legat Architects, Inc. including the following Addenda Numbers,, and issued thereto for the sum of:
		1. Base Bid: \$
	B.	Prevailing Wage Act: The undersigned hereby states if awarded the Contract, the Bidder agrees to comply with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act 820 ILCS Section 130/.0.01 including, but not limited to, the submission of Certified Transcripts of Payroll for all workers on a monthly basis to the Illinois Department of Labor and copied to the Owner. The Bidder further acknowledges that release of progress payments may be withheld if complete Certified Transcripts of Payroll are not submitted with applications for payment.
	C.	Allowances: The undersigned hereby states allowances specified in Document 00 21 15 - Bidding and Contract Requirements, Paragraph 3.03, and confirmed here in writing, are included in the Base Bid amount identified above.
		1. Allowances included in Base Bid: \$ 25,000.00
	D.	Bid Security: Accompanying this proposal is a Bid Security made payable to the Board of Education, Rock Island-Milan School District #41 which is agreed will be forfeited to the aforementioned as liquidated damages if the undersigned fails to execute the standard form of Owner/Contractor Agreement (AIA Document A101, 2017 Edition, as modified), which is included herein for reference, and furnish evidence of their ability to become bonded and provide insurance coverage, as specified, within five (5) business days after receipt of the Agreement by the undersigned.
		Base Security Attached in the following amount: \$_10%
	E.	Certification of Compliance: In signing and submitting this Bid, the Bidder certifies that all materials and construction to be provided are as indicated in the proposed Contract Documents.
	F.	Time of Completion: The undersigned hereby states if awarded the Contract, the Bidder agrees to complete all work in accordance with the contract documents and achieve Substantial Completion and Final Completion per the following dates:

		2. Substantial Completion: Friday, July 25, 2025					
		3. Final Completion: Thursday, July 31, 2025					
		4. Contractor's Completion Date: <u>July 31, 2025</u>					
2.04	BID	DDER					
	A.	CHENOWETH CONSTRUCION					
		Firm Name					
	B.	4727 230th North					
		Firm Official Address (Street Address)					
	C.	4727 230th North Port Byron, IL 61275					
		Firm Official Address (City, State, Zip Code)					
	D.	309-781-0512					
		Firm Telephone Number					
		Tim Tolophone Number					
	E.	Facebook					
		Firm Website					
		Film Website					
	F.	Toby Chenoweth					
	г.						
		Name of Bidder (Printed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor)					
	_	the characteristics					
	G.	10019 Cherrie					
		Signature of Bidder (Signed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor)					
	H.	tobychenoweth@chenowethco.com					
		Email Address of Bidder					
	i.	Where the Bidder is a corporation, add Attest:					

Construction Start: Monday, June 9, 2025

1. 2.

END OF SECTION

1.

(Secretary Signature and Date)

SECTION 00 43 10 BID BOND

PART 1 BID BOND

ATTACHED

1.01 BID BOND INFORMATION

A.	KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS, THAT WE	as
	Principal, hereinafter of	called the Principal, and nized under the laws of the State of Illinois as S	a
	bound unto	as Obligee, hereinafter called 0 Dollars (\$	Obligee, in the sum of), for
		sum well and truly to be made, the said Princip eirs, executors, administrators, successors and ese presents.	
В.	WHEREAS, the Princi	ipal has submitted a bid for:	
C.	enter into a Contract v bond or bonds as may sufficient surety for the labor and material furr Principal to enter such Obligee the difference bid and such larger an	if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Princip with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of the specified in the bidding or Contract Docume e faithful performance of such Contract and for hished in the prosecution thereof; or in the even of Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Found to exceed the penalty hereof between the mount for which the Obligee may in good faith of covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be deffect.	f such bid, and give such ents with good and the prompt payment of at of the failure of the Principal shall pay to the amount specified in said contract with another party
D.	Signed and sealed thi	s day of	•
E.			
		(Principal)	(Seal)
F.	-		
	(Witness)	(Title)	
G.			
		(Surety)	(Seal)
H.	(Mitness)	/Title)	
	(Witness)	(Title)	
		END OF SECTION	



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) P.O. BOX 14498, DES MOINES, IOWA 50306-3498 PHONE: (800) 678-8171 FAX: (515) 243-3854

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

Chenoweth Construction LLC 4727 230th Street North Port Byron, IL 61275

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

Rockk Island Milan School District #41 2000 7th Avenue Rock Island IL 61201

BOND AMOUNT: Ten Percent of Bid Amount

10 %

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

RIHS Cafeteria Flooring Replacement

Bond Number: 490473

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

A Corporation 6700 Westown Parkway, West Des Moines, IA 50266

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this

4th

day of

March, 2025

Chenoweth Construction LLC

(Principal)

(Seal)

(Witness)

(Title)

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

(Surety)

(Title) Peter C Gibbs Attorney-in-Fact

CON 0657 (2/15)

Printed in cooperation with American Institute of Architects (AIA). The language in this

document conforms exactly to the language used in AIA Document A310-Bid Bond-2010



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa, d/b/a Merchants National Indemnity Company (in California only) (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Peter C Gibbs

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and April 27, 2024 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015 and amended on April 27, 2024.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 4th day of March , 2025 .

TIONA ON STREET OF THE PORT OF

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.
d/b/a MERCHANTS NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

d/b/a MERCHANTS NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

President

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this 4th day of March , 2025 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



Penni Miller

Commission Number 787952 My Commission Expires January 20, 2027

Notary Public

By

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, Elisabeth Sandersfeld, Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 4th day of

March

2025

Secretary

Secretary



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) • P.O. BOX 14498 • DES MOINES, IOWA 50306-3498 PHONE: (800) 678-8171 • FAX: (515) 243-3854

ADDENDUM TO BOND

This Addendum is in reference to the bond(s) to which it is attached.

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) ("Merchants") deems the digital or electronic image of Merchants' corporate seal below affixed to the bond(s) to the same extent as if a raised corporate seal was physically stamped or impressed upon the bond(s). The digital or electronic seal below shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed to the bond(s).

All terms of the bond(s) remain the same.

Signed and effective March 23, 2020.

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)

By:

Larry Taylor, President

SECTION 00 43 25 PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS

PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS

2.01 SUBSTITUTION INFORMATION

	Α.	Project: RIHS Cafeteria Flooring Replacement for Rock Island-Milan School District #41.
	В.	NA Contractor,
		(Firm Name of Bidder)
	C.	All bids shall be based upon the provisions of the proposed Contract Documents and not upon substitutions proposed herein.
	D.	Owner reserves the right to accept or reject all such substitutions at its sole discretion and in the best interest of Rock Island-Milan School District #41.
	E.	Bidders desiring to make substitutions for "proprietary brands" specified shall identify the brand, make, and model number of the specified product together with the brand, make, and model number of the product being proposed as a subtitution and the dollar amount to be added or deducted from the base bid if the proposed substitution is accepted.
	F.	Complete descriptions and technical data shall accompany all proposed substitutions and be attached herein.
	G.	Manufacturer's names and materials approved by the Architect during the bidding period but not shown in addenda shall be listed below if said materials are to be considered.
2.02	PR	OPOSED SUBSTITUTION 1:
	A.	NA
		Product Specified
	В.	NA
	D.	Proposed Substitution
		Froposed Substitution
	C.	\$ NA
		Amount to be ADDED or DEDUCTED
2.03	CE	RTIFICATION
	A.	NA
		Name of Bidder (Printed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor)
	В.	NA .
	D.	Signature of Bidder (Signed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor)
		Olymature of bloder (Olymed Harrie of Additionized Agent of Contractor)
	C.	NA
		Date
		END OF SECTION

SECTION 00 45 00 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ILLINOIS DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ILLINOIS DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT 2.01

2.01	1 CERTIFICATION					
	A.	A. Project: RIHS Cafeteria Flooring Replacement for Rock Island-Milan School District #4				
	B. CHENOWETH CONSTRUCTION, Control					
		(Firm name of Bidder)				
	having 25 employees, does hereby certify pursuant to Section 3 of the Illinois Drug-Free Workplace Act (III. Rev. Stat. ch. 127 par. 132.313) that [he, she, it] shall provide a drug free workplace for all employees engaged in the performance of work under the contract by complying with the requirements of the Illinois Drug Free Workplace Act 30 ILCS 580.1 et so and further certify that [he, she, it] is not ineligible for award of this contract by reason of debarment for a violation of the Illinois Drug-Free Workplace Act.					
	Refer to Document 00 72 00 - General Conditions for additional information.					
2.02	2 CONTRACTOR					
A. Toby Chenoweth Name of Bidder (Printed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor)						
					В.	Signature of Bidder (Signed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor)
	C.	3/4/25				

Date

SECTION 00 45 10 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ILLINOIS HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ILLINOIS HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 2.01 CERTIFICATION

2.01	2.01 CERTIFICATION						
	A. Project: RIHS Cafeteria Flooring Replacement for Rock Island-Milan School District #						
	B.	CHENOWETH CONSTRUCTION , Contractor, (Firm name of Bidder)					
shall comply with the terms and procedures of the Illinois Human Rights Act, 775 I et seq and does hereby certify pursuant to P.A. 87-1257, the Illinois Human Rights she, it) has adopted a written sexual harassment policy which minimally includes t information: (i) the illegality of sexual harassment; (ii) the definition of sexual harassment; (iii) the definition of sexual harassment, utilizing examples; (iv) an empinternal complaint process, including penalty; (v) the legal recourse, investigative a process available through the Department of Human Rights Commission; (vi) direct to contact the Department and Commission; and (vii) protection against retaliation by Section 6-101 of the Illinois Human Rights Act.							
	C.	Refer to Document 00 72 00 - General Conditions for additional information.					
2.02 CONTRACTOR							
	A.	Toby Chenoweth					
		Name of Bidder (Printed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor)					
	В.	Signature of Bidder (Signed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor)					
	C.	3/4/25					
		Date					

SECTION 00 45 10 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ILLINOIS DRUG-FREE WORKFORCE ACT CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ILLINOIS DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT 1.01 INFORMATION

A.	Project: Rock Isla	nd-Milan School District #41: RIHS Cafeteria Flooring Replacement.					
В.	CHENOWETH CO	NSTRUCION , Contract					
	(Firm name of Bide	(Firm name of Bidder)					
	having 25 employees, does hereby certify pursuant to Section 3 of the Illinois Drug-Free Workplace Act (III. Rev. Stat. ch. 127 par. 132.313) that [he, she, it] shall provide a drug free workplace for all employees engaged in the performance of work under the contract by complying with the requirements of the Illinois Drug Free Workplace Act 30 ILCS 580.1 et sec and further certify that [he, she, it] is not ineligible for award of this contract by reason of debarment for a violation of the Illinois Drug-Free Workplace Act.						
C.	Refer to Documen	00 72 00 - General Conditions for additional information.					
D.	Name of Bidder:	Toby Chenoweth					
		(Printed/Typed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor)					
E.	Name of Bidder:	Toby china					
		(Signature of Authorized Agent of Contractor)					
F	Date:	3/4/25					

SECTION 00 45 20 CERTIFICATE REGARDING CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATIONS

CERTIFICATION REGARDING CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATIONS 2.01 INFORMATION

2.01	INF	NFORMATION				
	A.	Project: RIHS Cafeteria Flooring Replacement for Rock Island-Milan School District #41				
	В.	CHENOWETH CONSTRUCION , Contractor,				
		(Firm name of Bidder)				
h tt Cir iju a a a tt c c f c r a a a h c C a a e t c c e a a e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		hereby represents, warrants, and certifies that no officer or director thereof has any knowledge that any employee thereof has been convicted of committing or attempting to commit "Criminal Code of 1961," 720 ILCS, Sections 5/11-6 (Indecent solicitation of a child), 5/11-9 (Public indecency), 5/11-14 (Prostitution), 5/11-15 (Soliciting for a prostitute), 5/11-19.1 (Exploitation of a child), 5/11-19.1 (Pimping), 5/11-19.1 (Juvenile pimping), 5/11-19.2 (Exploitation of a child), 5/11-20 (Obscenity), 5/11-20.1 (Sexual assault), 5/12-14 (Aggravated criminal sexual assault), 5/12-15 (Criminal sexual abuse), and 5/12-16 (Aggravated criminal sexual abuse), and/or those offenses defined in the "Cannabis Control Act," 720 ILCS, 550/I et. seq. (except the "Illinois Controlled Substances Act," 720 ILCS 570/100 et. seq.) and/or any offense committed or attempted in any other state or against the laws of the United States, which if committed or attempted in this State, would have been punishable as one or more of the foregoing offenses. Contractor further agrees that it shall not employ any person who have or may have direct, daily contact with the pupils of any school in the district, and for whom a criminal background investigation has not been conducted pursuant hereto, and further represents and agrees that all applicants for any such employment shall furnish with their applications the attached written "Authorization for Criminal Background Information" form authorizing the Board of Education to request a criminal background investigation of said applicant pursuant to Section 5/10-21.9 of the School Code of Illinois and to receive criminal history record information pursuant thereto to determine if the applicant has been convicted of committing or attempting to commit any of the criminal or drug offenses enumerated above. Contractor further agrees to submit with said authorization payment for any costs and expense associated with the criminal background investigation Contractor further represents, warrants, and certifi				
	C.	Refer to Document 00 72 00 - General Conditions for additional information.				
2.02	CO	NTRACTOR				
	Α.	Toby Chenoweth Name of Bidder (Printed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor)				
	В.	Signature of Bidder (Signed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor)				

C.

3/4/25

Date 3-4-25

END OF SECTION

SECTION 00 45 30 AUTHORIZATION FOR CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION

AUTHORIZATION FOR CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION 2.01 CERTIFICATION

A.	Project: RIHS Cafeteria Flooring Replacement for Rock Island-Milan School District #41
В.	CHENOWETH CONSTRUCION , Contractor,
	(Firm Name of Bidder)
C.	The undersigned hereby authorizes the Board of Education, Rock Island-Milan School District #41, Rock Island County, Illinois to request a criminal background investigation from the Illinois State Police, pursuant to Section 5/1–21.9 of the School Code of Illinois, 105 ILCS 5/10-21.9 and to receive criminal history record information pursuant thereto.
D.	Toby Chenoweth
	Name of Employee or Applicant (Printed Name of Employee or Applicant)
E.	Total Cheron
	Signature of Employee or Applicant (Signature of Employee or Applicant)
F.	
	Name of Bidder (Printed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor/Employer)
G.	
	Signature of Bidder (Signed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor/Employer)
H.	3/4/25
	Date
SIG	TE: SNATURE ON THIS FORM NOT REQUIRED FOR SUBMITTAL WITH BID. IS FORM IS TO BE SUBMITTED IF REQUESTED BY THE OWNER.

END OF SECTION

REFER TO DOCUMENT 00 45 20.

SECTION 00 45 40 BIDDER ELIGIBILITY CERTIFICATION AND NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

BIDDER ELIGIBILITY CERTIFICATION AND NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

2.01 CERTIFICATION

- A. Project: RIHS Cafeteria Flooring Replacement for Rock Island-Milan School District #41.
- B. Public Act 85-1295 (Illinois Revised Statutes, 1987, ch. 38, art. 33E) requires that all contractors bidding for public agencies in the State of Illinois certify that they are not barred from bidding on public contracts for bid rigging or bid rotation.
- C. The following certification must be signed and submitted with bidder's bid proposal. FAILURE TO EXECUTE THIS FORM WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BIDDER.
 - 1. CHENOWETH CONSTRUCION . Contractor. (Firm name of Bidder) as part of its bid for the above referenced project hereby certifies that said Contractor is not barred from bidding on the aforementioned contract as a result of a violation of either Section 33E 3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of Chapter 38 of the Illinois Revised Statutes.
 - The undersigned further certifies and affirms that this proposal was prepared independently for this project and that it contains no fees or amounts other than for legitimate execution of this work as specified and that it includes no understandings or agreements in restraint of trade.
- D. Refer to Document 00 72 00 General Conditions for additional information.

2.02 CONTRACTOR

A.	Toby Chenoweth
	Name of Bidder (Printed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor)
В.	Signature of Bidder (Signed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor)
C.	Witness (Printed Name and Signed Name of Witness)
	Subscribe and sworn to before me this 24 day of Fehruary 2025.
before me on by	s, County of ROCKTSGAN instrument was acknowledged 2-26-2025 END OF SECTION RHSTN AND GUARDIA Neight Authorities Black of Illnois Commission Explore January 07 7079

225046.00 Issued for BID Bidder Eligibility Certification and Non-Collusion Affidavit 00 45 40 - 1

Rock Island-Milan SD 41 RIMSD41 RIHS Cafeteria Flooring Replacement

表して中でもMANA ALL COLORS OF COMPTENTS (2) 関係でいる MEMORY ALL COLORS OF COLORS O

그는 일하는 그는 어떻게 하는 상태를 되었다. 그 그리는 병원 등에 가는 것이 되었다면 되었다.

- ent and greep generalists and in the control of the green particles and a control of
- ាលក្រុម<mark>ាស្ត្រាធិបត្ត</mark>ា ខេត្តក្រុម នេះ នេះការបានមើប្រាស់ ដែលស្ត្រាស់ ស្តេច មានបានបញ្ជាប់ នេះប្រាស់ មានប្រាស់ មានបានប្រាស់ ស្តេចប្រាស់ ស្តេចប្រាស់ ដែលស្តេចប្រាស់ អូស្តេ អូស្តេចបានប្រាស់ ប i salah merendik diseberakan laan mendalah biran mendalah berakan diseberakan diseberakan berakan diseberakan
- The property of the segment of the second of the second of the segment of the seg
- LA POLICIO PROGRES DE PREPARTE LA LICENTA 200 ABRIGADA DE LA FORMA

- Agran band on a great

- na sa ang ang kang at kadawas
- To the final property of the property of the property of the energy of the $\mu_{\rm poly}$

	22 July 2			
	e e e	• •••	 	

. : .		Salar Salar Salar	111	ta i jediji	

Age to the		(1) 我的主义的 对称 可以为1000元素。	
-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

4.75	三國自己 医二乙烯 化多磷铁矿 化异氯铁矿	. 3 -	: :			

by.	Service of the service of
belore me on	
This to comment invention will	r acknowledged

My Commission Exames fammen de 2679 Commission No 1682231 Notary Public, State of Ulbreis AREASTIC ATEN GUARDIA BFFICIAL SEAL

SECTION 00 46 00 CONTRACTOR QUALIFICATIONS AND REFERENCES

CONTRACTOR QUALIFICATIONS AND REFERENCES

2.01 INFORMATION

Α.	Project: RIHS	Cafeteria	Flooring	Replacemen	nt for Rock	k Island-Mila	n School	District #41
----	---------------	-----------	----------	------------	-------------	---------------	----------	--------------

B. <u>CHENOWETH CONSTRUCION</u>

. Contractor.

(Firm Name of Bidder)

as part of its bid for the above referenced project submits the attached requested information and cerifies the information accurately represents the current status of the Contractor and identified Sub-Contractors.

2.02 CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE ASSURANCE

- A. Contractor shall have sufficient capacity to provide a performance bond and a labor/material payment bond in the amount of the 100% of the Contract.
- B. The Surety shall be licensed in the State of Illinois and maintain a rating of not less than A (excellent) as defined by Best's Insurance Guide with Key Ratings For additional information refer to AIA Document A201 General Conditions of the Contract for Construction attached herein.

C.	$\underline{\hspace{1cm}}$	er	cl	1 0 11	+	<

Name of Surety (Printed/Typed Name of Surety/Bonding Company)

2.03 CONTRACTOR EXPERIENCE MOFIFICATION RATING

- A. Contractor and identified Sub-Contractors shall provide a letter prepared by their insurance carrier which identifies the Contractor's/Sub-Contractor's Experience Modification Rating (EMR) Factor for the period(s) covering their current and previous two insurance policy terms.
- B. Attach the letter identifying the EMR Factors to this page.

2.04 CONTRACTOR REFERENCES

- A. Contractor and identified Sub-Contractors shall identify a minimum of five (5) projects completed in the past five (5) years that meet or exceed the dollar value, scope, and complexity of this project.
- B. Each project listed must include the following minimum information:
 - 1. Project Name and Address.
 - 2. Owner's Name and Address.
 - 3. Brief Description of the Scope of Work including the Contractor's role in the project.
 - 4. Dollar Value of the Contract for Construction.
 - 5. Month and Year the Contract for Construction was let.
 - Month and Year the Contract for Construction reached Substantial Completion.
 - 7. Minimum one (1) project reference contact incuding name, company, phone number, and relationship to project.
- C. Attach list of Contractor's and identified Sub-Contractor's References to this page.

2.05 CONTRACTOR

A.	Toby Chenoweth
	Name of Bidder (Printed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor)

В.	Toby Chines							
	Signature of Bidder (Signed Name of Authorized Agent of Contractor)							
C.	3/4/25							
	Date							

END OF SECTION

REFERENCES

- 1. August 2024 S-Completed September 2024, Planning Center 1615 Fifth Ave. Moline IL 61265. 10,700 sq ft Interior remodel. \$300,000.00 Chenoweth worked as General Contractor. Architect Michelle Blunk Conceptual Designs mblunk@conceptualdesignsinc.com 563-823-6123
- 2. September 2023 S-Completed December 2023 Punk Rock Pizza 637 1st Street Silvis, IL 61282. 3600 sq ft Complete interior demo and remodel. New underground plumbing and upgraded HVAC. \$425,000.00 Contractor worked as CM and GC Supervisor. Architect Craig Shannon Streamline Architects 309-781-2044 craig@streamlinearchitects.com
- 3. June 2024-S-Completed July 30 2024 Hampton School District 29 2024 Controlled Entry Renovations 206 5th Street, Hampton, IL 61256 9,800 sqft building with new classrooms including General; Civil; Architectural; Interior; Plumbing; Sprinkler; Heating, Ventilating, & Air Conditioning; Electrical, Security. Contractor worked as Construction Manger and General Contractor. \$365,593.00 Zach Campbell LEGAT Architect zcampbell@legat.com 309-592-9529
- 4. April 2022-S-Completed December 2022 Quad City Bank & Trust, Brady Street Davenport IA. Contractor worked as CM and Superintendent with previous GC. Interior renovation to existing QCBT building. Work included complete demoing of walls and flooring in basement and 1st floor. Upgrading electrical, plumbing, and HVAC \$1,956,360.00 Laura "Divot" Ekizian President and Chief Relationship Officer.lekizian@qcbt.com 563-388-7228
- 5. June 2018-S-Completed January 2019 Black Hawk Collage 6600 34th ave. Moline IL. Testing Center 15,000sq ft major demolition and renovation to existing space to form an open and collaborative environment. Contractor worked as CM and Superintendent with previous GC. \$3,560,000.00 Bob McChurch Facilities Superintendent mcchurchr@bhc.edu 309-796-5933

Subcontractors used on the projects above:

- 1. Crawford Company (MEPS)
- 2. Allied Construction Interior Systems, General Carpenter
- 3. Becker & Becker Plumbing and Heating
- 4. Tricity Electric Electrical and Security
- 5. Finleline General Carpenter
- 6. Centennial Contractors Concrete work
- 7. Rock River Electric Electrical



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

3/3/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

ti	is certificate does not confer rights to	o the	cert	ificate holder in lieu of s)				
	DUCER				CONTACT NAME: Jackie Pape						
	suredPartners Great Plains, LLC Box 759				PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 563-585-2799 FAX (A/C, No): 563-585-2799						
	buque IA 52004-0759				I F.MAII	ss: jackie.par	_	partners.com			
						INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE					NAIC#
				License#: 1001000272	INSURE	INSURER A: Cincinnati Casualty Company					28665
	RED			CHENCON-01	INSURE	RB: Cincinna	ti Insurance (Company			10677
	enoweth Construction LLC 27 230th Street N				INSURER C:						
	rt Byron IL 61275				INSURE	RD:					
	•				INSURER E :						
					INSURE	RF:					
CO	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER: 1223581465				REVISION NUM	IBER:		
IN C	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.										
INSR			CIES. SUBR		BEEN F		PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EXP				
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS		
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Y	Y	ENP 0696416		9/27/2024	9/27/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTE		\$ 1,000	,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		ļ					PREMISES (Ea occu		\$ 100,0	00
								MED EXP (Any one p	erson)	\$5,000	
								PERSONAL & ADV II	NJURY	\$ 1,000	,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		1					GENERAL AGGREG	ATE	\$ 2,000	,000
	POLICY X PRO-		l					PRODUCTS - COMP		\$2,000	,000
	OTHER:							COMBINED SINGLE	1000	\$	
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Y	Y	ENP 0696416		10/23/2024	9/27/2025	(Ea accident)		\$ 1,000	,000
	ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Pe		\$	
	OWNED X SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY HIRED NON-OWNED							BODILY INJURY (Pe		\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY		İ					(Per accident)		\$	
										\$	
В	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	N	N	ENP 0696416		9/27/2024	9/27/2025	EACH OCCURRENC	Ε	\$ 2,000	,000
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE		\$ 2,000	,000
	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION		<u> </u>					v IDER		\$	
Α	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		Y	EWC 0696415		9/27/2024	9/27/2025	X PER STATUTE	ERH-		
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE [N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDEN		\$ 500,0	
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 500			
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLI	CYLIMIT	\$ 500,0	00
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL 5 JH Controlled Entry Improvements	ES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedul	le, may be	attached if more	space is require	ed)			
	ject # 225044.00										
The	· Certificate Holder is listed as Additional	Inci	·md c	n the Conerel Liebility Aut	to Liabil	ity along with	a Maiyar of 9	Submodation on th	oo Gonor	al I iahi	lihe Auto
	oility and Workers Compensation.	11130	neu c	or the General Liability, Au	to Flabi	ity along with	a Walvel OI	Subiogation on t	ie Gener	ai Liabi	iity, Adio
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION					
	Rock Island-Milan School D 2000 7th Avenue	Distri	ct 41	ı	THE	EXPIRATION	DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICI EREOF, NOTICE Y PROVISIONS.			
	Rock Island IL 61201					RIZED REPRESEN					
		300 January									